HERMLE Labortechnik GmbH
Siemensstr. 25
78564 Wehingen - Germany
Phone  +49 (0) 74 26 - 96 22-17
Fax      +49 (0) 74 26 - 96 22-49
Email: vertrieb@hermle-labortechnik.de
Internet: http://www.hermle-labortechnik.de
Technical modification rights reserved.

Laborzentrifugen mit Zubehör
Laboratory centrifuge with accessories
Typenbezeichnung
Typ designation
  Z 160 M
                                      Einschlägige EG-Richtlinien / Normen
Relevant EC directives / standards
RL 2006/95/EC, 2004/108/EC, RoHS 2011-65-EC, WEEE 2002/96/EC
IEC 61010-1:2001 Ed. 2, EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3
  Alexander Hermle
Wehingen, den 01.10.2012 Geschäftsführer,
 Managing Director
Table of Contents
1. General Information
Description
Safety Precautions
Technical Data
Accessories Supplied with Unit
Warranty
2. Installation
Unpacking the Centrifuge
Required Space
Installing the Centrifuge
3. Installing the Rotor
Rotors and Accessories
Mounting and Securing the Angle Rotors
Removing the Rotor
Overloading the Rotor
4. Operation
Closing the Lid
Lid Release
Lid Lock
Speed Selection
Selection of Operating Time and Momentary Operation
5. Service and Maintenance
Service
Cleaning
Disinfection
Replacing Fuses
6. Troubleshooting
7. Where to call
8. Determination of g-Values
9. Conformity Declaration
Copyright: HERMLE Labortechnik GmbH, September 1998.
All rights reserved.
Reproduction without prior written permission is prohibited.
Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
8. Determination of g-values
When using the 1.5 ml rotor the radius is 7.3 cm. See section 3.1 for the correct radius
when using adapters and smaller tubes.
The relative centrifugal force (g-force) can be
estimated by using the chart on this page or by
applying the following formula:
g = 11.18 x r x (              )2
where: r = radius in cm
 n = speed in rpm
The radius from the centre of the rotation axis to
the bottom of the outermost portion of the tube
should be used. RCF is expressed relative to the
earth’s gravity.
To use this chart, find the radius value on the
radius scale. Place the edge of a ruler on the
value. Place the right side edge of the ruler on the
speed scale at the desired speed. The estimated
RCF can then be read from the RCF scale where
the ruler edge passes through it. This chart can
also be used to determine the proper speed for